

**UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATOR**

| | | |
|------------------------------------|---|-----------------------------|
| In the Matter of: |) | |
| |) | |
| Borla Performance Industries, Inc. |) | Docket No. CAA-R9-2020-0044 |
| |) | |
| Respondent. |) | |

**COMPLAINANT’S MOTION FOR ACCELERATED DECISION ON LIABILITY AND
TO STRIKE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 2

 A. Regulation and Certification of Motor Vehicles
 Under Title II of the Clean Air Act 2

 B. The Clean Air Act’s Definition of a Motor Vehicle is
 Based Upon the Vehicle’s Design 4

 C. The Clean Air Act’s Prohibition Against Defeat Devices 5

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 6

 A. The Emissions-Related Element of Design Primarily Impacted
 by Respondent’s Subject Products – Catalytic Converters 6

 B. Respondent’s Business and its Subject Products
 That Eliminate Catalytic Converters 7

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR ACCELERATED DECISION 7

V. NO GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT EXISTS CONCERNING
RESPONDENT’S LIABILITY FOR THE VIOLATIONS ALLEGED 10

 A. Respondent is a “Person” Within the Meaning of the Clean
 Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(3)(B) 12

 B. The Subject Products Respondent Manufactured and Sold Were Intended
 for Use With, or As Part of, Motor Vehicles or Motor Vehicle Engines 12

 C. A Principal Effect of the Use of Respondent’s
 Subject Products Was the Removal of
 Catalytic Converters Installed by OEMs 13

 D. The Catalytic Converters Removed Through Use
 of Respondent’s Subject Products Were Devices
 or Elements of Design Installed by OEMs Pursuant to a COC 15

 E. Respondent Knew or Should Have Known That Use of
 Its Subject Products Would Result in the Removal
 Of Catalytic Converters Installed by OEMs Pursuant to a COC 16

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| F. | Respondent’s Sales Invoices and Information Provided to EPA by Respondent Regarding Those Sales Invoices Establish 5,338 Violations of the CAA Prohibition Regarding Defeat Devices | 18 |
| VI. | RESPONDENT’S COMPETITION USE DEFENSE FAILS AS A MATTER OF FACT AND LAW | 20 |
| A. | Respondent Has Produced No Evidence That Any of its Subject Products Were Actually Used On a Vehicle Used Solely for Competition..... | 24 |
| B. | The Competition Use Defense is Contrary to the Plain Language of the CAA | 25 |
| C. | The Competition Use Defense is Not Listed Under the Express Exemptions to the Defeat Device Prohibition Set Forth By the CAA..... | 27 |
| D. | The 1990 Nonroad Vehicle and Engine Provisions Added to the CAA Confirm that No Competition Use Exemption for Motor Vehicles Exists Under the CAA | 28 |
| E. | The Plain Reading of the Motor Vehicle Definition Fits Within the Structure and Purpose of the CAA..... | 30 |
| F. | EPA’s Regulations and Guidance Accord with the Plain Reading of the Definition of Motor Vehicle under the CAA | 32 |
| G. | Respondent’s Reading of the CAA is Illogical as it Eviscerates Enforceability of the Defeat Device Prohibition in Contravention of Congressional Intent | 35 |
| VII. | ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STRIKE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES | 38 |
| A. | Standards for Motions to Strike | 38 |
| B. | Motion to Strike Respondent’s Fourth Defense – “EPA’s Actions in Pursuing Enforcement Against Respondent Are Inconsistent with its own Guidance for Pursuing Administrative Enforcement” | 39 |
| C. | Motion to Strike Respondent’s Fifth Defense: “Statute of Limitations” | 41 |
| D. | Motion to Strike Respondent’s Sixth Defense: Violation of Separation of Powers..... | 42 |

| | |
|---|----|
| E. Motion to Strike Respondent’s Seventh Defense: Lack of Fair Notice..... | 43 |
| F. Motion to Strike Respondent’s Eighth Defense: Violation of Due Process and Sixth Amendment Rights..... | 45 |
| G. Motion to Strike Ninth Defense: Violation of the Ex Post Facto Clause | 46 |
| H. Motion to Strike Respondent’s Tenth Defense: The Rule of Lenity | 47 |
| I. Motion to Strike Respondent’s Eleventh Defense: Violation of Due Process and of the Seventh Amendment Right to a Jury Trial | 49 |
| J. Motion to Strike Twelfth Defense: Violation of the Excessive Fines Clause..... | 51 |
| K. Motion to Strike Respondent’s Fourteenth Defense: Estoppel..... | 53 |
| L. Motion to Strike Nineteenth Defense: EPA’s Adjudicatory Structure and Procedures Violate the Appointments Clause And the Separation of Powers..... | 56 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 58 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aguakem Caribe, Inc.,
2010 EPA ALJ LEXIS 9 (June 2, 2010).....39

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1985)8, 9

Andrus v. Glover Const. Co.,
446 U.S. 608 (1980).....27

Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety and Health Rev. Comm’n.,
430 U.S. 442 (1977).....50

Austin v. United States.,
509 U.S. 602 (1993).....52

B & B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indust., Inc.,
575 U.S. 138 (2015).....50

BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton,
549 U.S. 84 (2006).....25

BP Expl. & Prod. Inc. v. United States,
2015 WL 1731421 (2015).....48

BWX Techs., Inc.,
9 E.A.D. 61 (EAB 2000).....9, 10

Beazell v. Ohio,
26 U.S. 167 (1925).....46

Bostock v. Clayton Cty.,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....25

Cf United States v. Volvo Powertrain Corp.,
854 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2012).....38

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....8

City of Marlborough,
2005 WL 627643 (EAB 2005).....46

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Clarksburg Casket Co.</i> , 8 E.A.D. 496 (EAB 1999)..... | 8, 10 |
| <i>Conn. Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... | 26 |
| <i>Consumers Scrap Recycling, Inc.</i> , 11 E.A.D. 269 (EAB 2004) | 8 |
| <i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)..... | 28 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... | 30 |
| <i>Federal Trade Commission v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948)..... | 24 |
| <i>First Nat'l Bank of Arizona v. Cities Service Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 253 (1968) | 9 |
| <i>Fredericks v. CIR</i> , 126 F.3d 433 (3 rd Cir. 1997) | 54 |
| <i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | 57 |
| <i>Fulman v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 528 (1978)..... | 48 |
| <i>General Electric Co. v. EPA</i> 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 44 |
| <i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)..... | 49 |
| <i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)..... | 26, 38 |
| <i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Serv.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984)..... | 53 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Williams, Zinman & Parham PC</i> , 829 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2016) | 37 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>In re Avenal Power Ctr., LLC,</i> 15 E.A.D. 384 (EAB 2011)..... | 41 |
| <i>In re Carbon Injection Sys., LLC,</i> 32102 EPA ALJ Lexis 6 (February 12, 2012)..... | 39 |
| <i>In re D’Amato,</i> 2011 WL 3274057 (May 27, 2011) | 45, 46, 47 |
| <i>In re Env’t Prot. Serv.,</i> 13 E.A.D. 506 (EAB 2008)..... | 54 |
| <i>In re Gabey,</i> 1983 WL 234706 (EAB 1983)..... | 40 |
| <i>In re Harpoon,</i> 2003 EPA ALJ LEXIS 52 (August 4, 2003)..... | 10 |
| <i>In re Harpoon Partnership,</i> 12 E.A.D. 182 (EAB 2005)..... | 31, 44 |
| <i>In re Kimberly-Clark Corp.,</i> 1988 WL 429706 (April 8, 1988) | 40 |
| <i>In re Lazarus, Inc.,</i> 7 E.A.D. 365 (EAB 1997)..... | 48 |
| <i>In re Martex Farms, Inc.,</i> 2006 WL 1582510 (Feb. 23, 2006)..... | 45, 47 |
| <i>In re Mayaguez Reg’l Sewage Treatment Plant,</i> 4 E.A.D. 772 (EAB 1993) | 10 |
| <i>In re Tenn. Valley Auth.,</i> 9 E.A.D. 357, 412 (EAB 2000)..... | 44 |
| <i>In re V-1 Oil Co.,</i> 8 E.A.D. 729 (EAB 2000)..... | 44, 53 |
| <i>In re Wego Chem. & Mineral Corp.,</i> 4 E.A.D. 513 (EAB 1993)..... | 39, 54, 55 |
| <i>In re Woodcrest Manufacturing, Inc.,</i> 7 E.A.D. 757 (EAB 1998)..... | 52 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>In the Matter of Eagle Brass Co.</i> 2016 WL 748188 (OALJ Dec. 21, 2016)..... | 39, 54 |
| <i>In the Matter of Strong Steel Products</i> 2002 EPA ALJ LEXIS 57 (September 9, 2002) | 10 |
| <i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States,</i> 276 U.S. 394 (1928)..... | 43 |
| <i>Johnson v. Robinson,</i> 415 U.S. 361 (1974)..... | 46 |
| <i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.,</i> 486 U.S. 281 (1988)..... | 30 |
| <i>Kenna v. U.S. Dist. Court for C.D. Cal.,</i> 435 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2006) | 37 |
| <i>Kucana v. Holder,</i> 558 U.S. 233 (2010)..... | 30 |
| <i>Linkous v. United States,</i> 142 F.3d 271 (5 th Cir. 1998) | 53, 54 |
| <i>Lucia v. SEC,</i> 138 S.Ct. 2044 (2018)..... | 56 |
| <i>Mac's Shell Serv., Inc. v. Shell Oil Prod. Co. LLC,</i> 559 U.S. 175 (2010)..... | 37 |
| <i>Marine Shale Processors, Inc. v. EPA,</i> 81 F.3d 1371 (5th Cir. 1996) | 51 |
| <i>Meyer v. Bush,</i> 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 40 |
| <i>Michigan v. Thomas,</i> 805 F.2d 176 (6th Cir. 1986) | 40 |
| <i>Miffinburg Tel. Inc. v. Criswell</i> 80 F. Supp. 3. 566 (M.D. Pa. 2015)..... | 39 |
| <i>Mistretta v. U.S.,</i> 488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... | 43 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... | 57 |
| <i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)..... | 49 |
| <i>Nat’l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of America</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)..... | 31 |
| <i>New York v. EPA</i> , 443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 27 |
| <i>Newell Recycling Co. v. EPA</i> , 231 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2000) | 53 |
| <i>P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. EPA</i> , 35 F.3d 600 (1st Cir.1994)..... | 8 |
| <i>Pepperell Assoc. v. EPA</i> , 246 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2001)..... | 51 |
| <i>Pharaon. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 135 F. 3d. 148, 155-57 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 53 |
| <i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)..... | 25 |
| <i>Robers v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 639 (2014)..... | 37 |
| <i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020)..... | 49 |
| <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)..... | 51 |
| <i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... | 28 |
| <i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... | 51 |
| <i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)..... | 50, 51 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)..... | 52 |
| <i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)..... | 48 |
| <i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001)..... | 37 |
| <i>United States v. D.K.G. Appaloosas, Inc.</i> , 829 F.2d 532 (5 th Cir. 1987) | 46 |
| <i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 860 F.2d 139 (7 th Cir. 1988) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Gearbox Z Incorporated</i> , No. CV-20-08003-PCT-JJT (D. Ariz. Mar. 18, 2021)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. J.B. Williams Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 414 (2 ^d Cir. 1974)..... | 45, 47 |
| <i>United States v. McDuffy</i> , 890 F.3d 796 (9 th Cir. 2018) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. One Assortment of 89 Firearms</i> , 465 U.S. 354 (1984)..... | 47 |
| <i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)..... | 48 |
| <i>Varnadore v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 141 F.3d 625 (6 th Cir. 1998) | 57 |
| <i>Wagner v. Director, Federal Emergency Management Agency</i> , 847 F.2d 515 (9 th Cir. 1988) | 55 |
| <i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9 th Cir. 1989) | 54, 55 |
| <i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assoc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... | 43, 50 |
| <i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498, 515 (1990)..... | 37 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Willy v. Admin. Rev. Bd.</i> , 423 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005) | 57 |
|---|----|

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------------|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2462..... | 42 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7401(a) | 31 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 7521–7590 | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7521(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7524(c) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7525(a)(1)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C § 7542..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7547(a) | 2, 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7550..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7587(d) | 26 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 7602(e) | 12 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|-------------------------------------|----------|
| 40 C.F.R. § 22.1(a)(2)..... | 1 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 22.15(b) | 39, 49 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 22.20 | 1, 8, 11 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 22.24..... | 10, 39 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 22.27(b) | 56 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 22.5 | 1 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 22.13-14..... | 1 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 85.1701(a)(1)..... | 27, 32 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 85.1703 | 32, 35 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 86.007-30(a)(1)(i)..... | 3 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 86.094-2..... | 3 |

| | |
|------------------------------------|----|
| 40 C.F.R. § 86.094-21(b)(1) | 4 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 86.1803-01..... | 3 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 86.1838-01(a)(1)..... | 3 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 86.1844-01(d)–(e)..... | 4 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 86.1848-01(c)(6)..... | 4 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 86.2843-01..... | 4 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 86.416-80..... | 4 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 86.417-78(a) | 4 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 86.437-78(a)(2)..... | 4 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1051.201 | 4 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1051.255(a)..... | 4 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 1068.235 | 27 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|--------|
| 5 Fed. Reg. at 31,355 | 42 |
| 39 Fed. Reg. 32,609 (Sept. 10, 1974) | 33 |
| 57 Fed. Reg. 5320 (Feb. 13, 1992) | 57 |
| 79 Fed. Reg. 23,416 (Apr. 28, 2014) | 3 |
| 80 Fed. Reg. 40,138, 40,527 (July 13, 2015)..... | 22 |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 31,353 (May 19, 2020) | 40, 41 |
| 85 Fed. Reg. 31,356 (May 19, 2020) | 41 |
| 86 Fed. Reg. 11,855 (Feb. 24, 2021) | 40 |
| “Clean Air Act Amendments of 1989,” U.S. Senate, 101 st Congress, S. Rpt. 101-228, p. 124 (December 20, 1989)..... | 16 |
| Exec. Order 13,924, <i>Executive Order on Regulatory Relief to Support Economic Recovery</i> | 40 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)..... | 8 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e) | 9 |
| Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 288 (Nov. 15, 1990) | 5 |

S. Rep. No. 101-228, at 103 (1989).....28, 36
Memorandum re Implementation of Executive Order 13924 (Nov. 25, 2020).....54
